

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 37541 OF 2024

M/s. Thorat Wine Mart

...Petitioner

Versus

Surekha Ravindra Thorat & Ors

...Respondents

Mr Abhijit Rane, for Petitioner.

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar, i/b Suraj Kaushik, for Respondent No.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 7, 2025

PC :

1. This Petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 impugning the award dated October 1, 2024, whereby the Respondent has been granted 40% share in the profits of a firm in respect of which, the disputes were referred to arbitration.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that Interim Application for Stay of the effect and operation of the impugned award being Interim Application No.37964 of 2024 has also been filed. However, it is seen from the cause-list that the aforesaid application is not listed today. The urgency expressed by the Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is that if the execution process commences, his interest would

be jeopardize. Learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that no Execution Application has been filed as yet and there is no imminent date of hearing for execution that has already been scheduled.

3. In these circumstances, considering that the papers connected with the Stay Application are not before me today, let this Petition along with the Interim Application No.37964 of 2024 be listed under the same caption on ***January 24, 2025***.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]