

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 37541 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 37964 OF 2024
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 37541 OF 2024

Thorat Wine Mart ...Petitioner

Versus

Surekha Ravindra Thorat ...Respondent

Appearance not received.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 15, 2025

PC :

1. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that the affidavit directed to be filed on March 25, 2025 has since been filed by the Petitioner. The Respondent is desirous of dealing with the said affidavit and filing an affidavit bringing on record the doubts and other clarifications that arise from the aforesaid affidavit.

2. Meanwhile, Learned Counsel for the parties jointly submit that the disputes and differences are eminently capable of being resolved by mediation, since it would be in the interest of both parties

that the business resumes, from which revenues would be earned, which could then be used to pay the Respondent as well on the basis of the parties' resolution of their disputes.

3. In these circumstances, Learned Counsel for the parties submit that they would engage in mediation over the next few weeks. With the aforesaid framework in mind, stand over to ***May 6, 2025***, on which date, the parties shall apprise the Court as to the progress made with the the efforts at mediation.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]